

COPPERHEAD RESOURCES INC.

CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 and for the three months ended September 30, 2022 and period from date of incorporation (February 17, 2022) to September 30, 2022

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise noted)

NOTICE OF NON-REVIEW OF CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102 Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), Copperhead Resources Inc. (the "Company") hereby informs all readers that the accompanying unaudited condensed interim financial statements of the Company have not been reviewed by its auditor and have been prepared by and are the responsibility of management and Board of Directors for all financial statement information and reporting.

The attached unaudited condensed interim financial statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 and for the three months ended September 30, 2022 and for the period from date of incorporation (February 17, 2022) to September 30, 2022 have not been reviewed by the Company's auditor and should be read in conjunction with the Company's management discussion and analysis (MD&A) on Form 51-102F1 for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 and for the three months ended and for the period from date of incorporation (February 17, 2022) to September 30, 2022, as filed on SEDAR+.

Vancouver, BC

November 29, 2023

Copperhead Resources Inc.

Unaudited Condensed Interim Statements of Financial Position

As at

	Note	September 30, 2023	December 31, 2022
Assets			
Current assets:			
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 289,173	\$ 474,996
Other receivables		18,858	4,164
Prepaid expenses		-	5,000
Total current assets		308,031	484,160
Mineral property interests	4	52,500	52,500
TOTAL ASSETS		\$ 360,531	\$ 536,660

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	5	\$ 67,145	\$ 96,828
Total current liabilities		67,145	96,828

Shareholders' equity:

Share capital	6	705,438	626,384
Deficit		(412,052)	(186,552)
Total shareholders' equity		293,386	439,832

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		\$ 360,531	\$ 536,660
---	--	-------------------	-------------------

Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1)

Approved and authorized for issue by the Board on November 29, 2023:

"Damian Lopez"

Signed: Director

"Matthew Larsen"

Signed: Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

Copperhead Resources Inc.

Unaudited Condensed Interim Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 and for the three months ended September 30, 2022 and for the period from date of incorporation (February 17, 2022) to September 30, 2022

	Note	Three Months Ended September 30, 2023	Three Months Ended September 30, 2022	Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023	Date of Incorporation (February 17, 2022) to September 30, 2022
Operating expenses:					
Office and general		\$ 154	\$ 90	\$ 853	\$ 99
Exploration expenditures	8	60,164	76,517	65,520	76,942
Salary and wages		-	-	-	-
Professional and consulting	5	27,733	18,558	75,157	35,712
Listing and filing fees		10,034	-	93,209	-
Operating Loss before the undernoted:		(98,085)	(95,165)	(234,739)	(112,753)
Finance income		2,729	-	9,239	-
Net loss and comprehensive loss		\$ (95,356)	\$ (95,165)	\$ (225,500)	\$ (112,753)
Weighted average number of common shares		11,461,722	7,510,871	11,260,993	6,428,889
Loss per share - basic and diluted		\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.02)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

Copperhead Resources Inc.

Unaudited Condensed Interim Statements of Shareholders' Equity

For the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and for the period from date of incorporation (February 17, 2022) to September 30, 2022

	Note	Number of common shares	Share capital	Number of special warrants	Special warrants	Deficit	Total
Balance, January 1, 2023		10,788,700	\$ 626,384	-	\$ -	\$ (186,552)	\$ 439,832
Issuance of shares	6(iv)	303,000	30,300	-	-	-	30,300
Issuance of special warrants	7	-	-	732,000	73,200	-	73,200
Special warrant issuance costs	7	-	-	-	(24,446)	-	(24,446)
Conversion of special warrants to common shares	6(v)	732,000	48,754	(732,000)	(48,754)	-	-
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period		-	-	-	-	(225,500)	(225,500)
Balance at September 30, 2023		11,823,700	\$ 705,438	-	\$ -	\$ (412,052)	\$ 293,386

		Number of common shares	Share capital	Number of special warrants	Special warrants	Deficit	Total
Balance, February 17, 2022		-	\$ -	-	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Incorporation share		1	-	-	-	-	-
Issuance of shares	6(i),(ii),(iii)	7,250,000	362,500	-	-	-	362,500
Share issuance costs		-	(1,518)	-	-	-	(1,518)
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period		-	-	-	-	(112,753)	(112,753)
Balance at September 30, 2022		7,250,001	\$ 360,982	-	\$ -	\$ (112,753)	\$ 248,229

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

Copperhead Resources Inc.

Unaudited Condensed Interim Statements of Cash Flows

For the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and for the period from date of incorporation (February 17, 2022) to September 30, 2022

	Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023	Date of Incorporation (February 17, 2022) to September 30, 2022
Cash flows used in operating activities:		
Net loss and comprehensive loss	\$ (225,500)	\$ (112,753)
Changes in non-cash operating working capital		
Other receivables	(14,694)	(7,501)
Prepaid expenses	5,000	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(29,683)	39,913
Net cash used in operating activities	(264,877)	(80,341)
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Proceeds from the issuance of common shares	30,300	308,482
Shares to be issued	-	43,750
Proceeds from the issuance of special warrants	48,754	-
Net cash provided by financing activities	79,054	352,232
(Decrease) Increase in cash and cash equivalents	(185,823)	271,891
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning	474,996	-
Cash and cash equivalents, ending	\$ 289,173	\$ 271,891
Supplementary cash flow information		
Interest received or paid	9,239	-
Income tax paid	-	-
Non-cash activities:		
Shares issued for mineral property interest	-	52,500

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

Copperhead Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 and for the three months ended September 30, 2022 and for the period from date of incorporation (February 17, 2022) to September 30, 2022

1. Nature of operations and going concern

Copperhead Resources Inc. (the “Company” or “Copperhead”) was incorporated on February 17, 2022 under the *Business Corporations Act* (British Columbia). The address of the Company’s registered office is 607 - 1750 Davie Street, Vancouver, BC V6G 1W3. The Company’s common shares are publicly traded on the Canadian Securities Exchange (the “CSE”) under the stock symbol “CUH.”

The Company is an exploration stage junior mining company engaged in the business of identification, acquisition and exploration of mineral interests. The recovery of the amounts comprising mineral properties is dependent upon the confirmation of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain necessary financing to successfully complete their exploration and development, and upon future profitable production.

These unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared by management on a going concern basis which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. At September 30, 2023, the Company had not yet achieved profitable operations, had accumulated losses of \$412,052 since its inception, and expects to incur further losses in the development of its business, all of which casts significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. A number of alternatives including, but not limited to selling an interest in one or more of its properties or completing a financing, are being evaluated with the objective of funding ongoing activities and obtaining working capital. The continuing operations of the Company are dependent upon its ability to continue to raise adequate financing and to commence profitable operations in the future and repay its liabilities arising from normal business operations as they become due.

Since March 2020, several measures have been implemented in Canada and the rest of the world in response to the increased impact from the novel coronavirus (COVID-19). The Company continues to operate its business at this time. While the impact of COVID-19 is expected to be temporary, the current circumstances are dynamic and the impacts of COVID-19 on business operations cannot be reasonably estimated at this time. The Company anticipates this could have an adverse impact on its business, results of operations, financial position and cash flows in future periods.

2. Basis of preparation

(a) Statement of compliance

These unaudited condensed interim financial statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 and for the three months ended September 30, 2022 and for the period from date of incorporation (February 17, 2022) to September 30, 2022 have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and in accordance with International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) IAS 34 – Interim Financial Reporting. These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

These unaudited condensed interim financial statements do not include all of the information and disclosures required to be included in annual financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS.

These unaudited condensed interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited financial statements for the period from date of incorporation (February 17, 2022) to December 31, 2022, which includes information necessary or useful to understanding the Company’s business and financial statement presentation. In particular, the

Copperhead Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 and for the three months ended September 30, 2022 and for the period from date of incorporation (February 17, 2022) to September 30, 2022

Company's significant accounting policies, use of judgements and estimates were presented in those audited financial statements and have been consistently applied in the preparation of these condensed interim financial statements.

(b) Basis of presentation

These unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on an historical cost basis, except for financial instruments classified as financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss, which are stated at fair value. In addition, these unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information.

(c) Functional and presentation currency

These unaudited condensed interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company's functional currency.

(d) Significant judgments, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported revenues and expenses during the year. Although management uses historical experience and its best knowledge of the amount, events or actions to form the basis for judgments and estimates, actual results may differ from these estimates. The most significant accounts that require estimates as the basis for determining the stated amounts include recognition of deferred income tax amounts and provision for restoration, rehabilitation and environmental costs.

Critical judgments exercised in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements are as follows:

Economic recoverability and probability of future economic benefits of mineral properties
Management has determined that mineral property costs incurred which were capitalized have future economic benefits and are economically recoverable. Management uses several criteria in its assessments of economic recoverability and probability of future economic benefits including geological and metallurgic information, history of conversion of mineral deposits to proven and probable reserves, scoping and feasibility studies, accessible facilities, existing permits and life of mine plans.

Determination of functional currency

The Company determines the functional currency through an analysis of several indicators such as expenses and cash flow, financing activities, retention of operating cash flows, and frequency of transactions with the reporting entity.

Income taxes

In assessing the probability of realizing income tax assets, management makes estimates related to expectations of future taxable income, applicable tax opportunities, expected timing of reversals of existing temporary differences and the likelihood that tax positions taken will be sustained upon examination by applicable tax authorities. In making its assessments, management gives additional weight to positive and negative evidence that can be objectively verified.

Site decommissioning obligations

Copperhead Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 and for the three months ended September 30, 2022 and for the period from date of incorporation (February 17, 2022) to September 30, 2022

The Company recognizes a provision for future abandonment activities in the financial statements equal to the net present value of the estimated future expenditures required to settle the estimated future obligation at the statement of financial position date. The measurement of the decommissioning obligation involves the use of estimates and assumptions including the discount rate, the expected timing of future expenditures and the amount of future abandonment costs. The estimates were made by management and external consultants considering current costs, technology and enacted legislation. As a result, there could be significant adjustments to the provisions established which would affect future financial results.

3. Significant accounting policies

The same accounting policies and methods of computation were followed in the preparation of these unaudited condensed interim financial statements as were followed in the preparation of the most recent audited financial statements.

4. Mineral property interests

On April 6, 2022 (the "Commencement Date"), the Company entered into an agreement (the "Option Agreement") with Romios Gold Resources Inc ("Romios"). The Company has the option to acquire 75% of Romios' interest in a group of properties located in NW British Columbia, collectively referred to as the Red Line Project (or "Project"). The Company can exercise the option to acquire 75% of the project by:

- i) Incurring exploration expenditures of
 - o \$75,000 within 12 months of the Commencement Date (completed);
 - o \$100,000 within 24 months of the Commencement Date (completed);
 - o \$150,000 within 36 months of the Commencement Date;
- ii) Issuing:
 - a. 1,000,000 common shares to Romios within 5 days of the Commencement Date (Issued on April 6, 2022);
 - b. 500,000 common shares to Romios within 36 months of the Commencement Date;
- iii) Making a cash payment of \$75,000 on or before the third anniversary of the Commencement Date; and
- iv) Enter into a joint venture with Romios to collectively operate the project, whereby the Company's initial interest in the joint venture shall be 75% and Romios's initial interest shall be 25%.

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, acquisition costs of \$nil was incurred on mineral property interests. During the period ended December 31, 2022, \$52,500 of acquisition costs was incurred on mineral property interests, which included an issuance of 1,000,000 common shares of the Company at a fair value of \$0.05 per share to Romios on April 6, 2022 pursuant to (ii)(a) above and a finder's fee paid to a third party of 50,000 common shares of the Company at a fair value of \$0.05 per share.

5. Related party transactions

Related parties include management and directors, close family members and enterprises which are controlled by these individuals as well as certain persons performing similar functions.

As at September 30, 2023, \$15,820 (December 31, 2022: \$31,660) included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities is due to an entity in which a director of the Company is also a director and shareholder. These amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing and due on demand.

Copperhead Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 and for the three months ended September 30, 2022 and for the period from date of incorporation (February 17, 2022) to September 30, 2022

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, the Company incurred \$10,500 and \$31,500 respectively (three months ended September 30, 2022 and for the period from date of incorporation (February 17, 2022) to September 30, 2022: \$10,500 and \$17,955 respectively) in professional fees from an entity in which a director of the Company is also a director and shareholder.

All related party transactions are in the normal course of operations and have been measured at the agreed to amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

6. Share capital

The Company was authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares.

Issued

	Number of Common Shares	Amount \$
Incorporation share, February 17, 2022	1	-
Share issuance (i)	6,200,000	308,482
Share issuance (ii)	1,050,000	52,500
Share issuance (iii)	3,538,699	265,402
Balance December 31, 2022	10,788,700	626,384
Share issuance (iv)	303,000	30,300
Special warrant conversion (v)	732,000	48,754
Balance September 30, 2023	11,823,700	705,438

(i) On March 11, 2022, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement for 6,200,000 common shares of the Company at a price of \$0.05 per share, for gross proceeds of \$310,000 less share issuance costs of \$1,518.

(ii) On April 6, 2022, the Company issued of 1,000,000 common shares of the Company at a fair value of \$0.05 per share pursuant to the Option Agreement (note 4(ii)). On February 24, 2022, 50,000 common shares of the Company were issued at a fair value of \$0.05 per share as a finder's fee paid to a third party.

(iii) On July 20, 2022, October 19, 2022, October 21, 2022, and November 25, 2022, common shares of the Company totalling 333,334, 133,333, 2,603,698, and 468,334 respectively were issued at a price of \$0.075 per share.

(iv) On January 10, 2023, the Company completed a private placement of 303,000 common shares at \$0.10 per share for gross proceeds of \$30,300.

(v) On May 19, 2023, the Company received final approval to list its common shares on the Canadian Securities Exchange (the "CSE"). The Shares were listed on the CSE under the symbol "CUH" at the opening of trading on May 23, 2023. In conjunction with the listing, the Special Warrants (note 7) were converted to common shares on a one-to-one basis on May 15, 2023.

As at September 30, 2023, the Company had no outstanding stock options.

7. Special warrants

On March 7, 2023, the Company issued 532,000 special warrants at \$0.10 per special warrant for total proceeds of \$53,200 and issued 200,000 special warrants as commission to the agent (the

Copperhead Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 and for the three months ended September 30, 2022 and for the period from date of incorporation (February 17, 2022) to September 30, 2022

“Special Warrants”) valued at \$20,000. The Company incurred an additional \$4,446 in issuance costs related to these Special Warrants. The Special Warrants automatically convert into common shares of the Company on a one to one basis on the earlier of the date that is (i) at any time, at the discretion of the Company or (ii) the third day following the issuance by a Canadian securities regulatory authority of a receipt for a final prospectus qualifying the issuance of the common shares upon conversion of the special warrants or (iii) on that date that is 12 months from the date of issuance of the Special Warrants. These Special Warrants were converted to common shares on a one-to-one basis on May 15, 2023 (see note 6(v)).

8. Exploration expenditures

The Company’s exploration expenditures is as follows:

	Three Months Ended September 30, 2023	Three Months Ended September 30, 2022	Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023	Date of Incorporation (February 17, 2022) to September 30, 2022
Exploration and evaluation expenditures:				
	Red Line Project			
Assaying, analysis, and sampling	\$ 3,258	\$ -	\$ 3,414	\$ -
Equipment and Equipment Rentals	1,544	-	1,544	-
Geological consulting	19,590	15,997	24,790	16,422
Logistics	25,422	59,845	25,422	59,845
Personnel	5,271	-	5,271	-
Travel & lodging	5,079	675	5,079	675
	\$ 60,164	\$ 76,517	\$ 65,520	\$ 76,942

9. Financial instruments and risk management

Fair value hierarchy

As at September 30, 2023, the Company’s only financial instruments are comprised of cash, other receivables and accounts payables. The fair value of these financial instruments approximates their carrying value due to their short-term maturity. Fair values of financial instruments are classified in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used to determine fair values. The levels of the fair value hierarchy are as follows:

- Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and
- Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

Copperhead Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 and for the three months ended September 30, 2022 and for the period from date of incorporation (February 17, 2022) to September 30, 2022

Cash and cash equivalents, other receivables, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities are all short-term in nature and, as such, their carrying values approximate their fair value.

As at September 30, 2023, there were no financial assets or liabilities measured and recognized in the consolidated statements of financial position at fair value that would be categorized as Level 2 or 3 in the fair value hierarchy above.

Financial risk management

The Company has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

(a) Credit risk

The Company's cash is largely held in large Canadian financial institutions. The Company does not have any asset-backed commercial paper. The Company maintains cash deposits with Schedule A financial institution, which from time to time may exceed federally insured limits. The Company has not experienced any significant credit losses and believes it is not exposed to any significant credit risk.

(b) Liquidity risk

The Company is exposed to liquidity risk or the risk of not meeting its financial obligations as they come due. The Company constantly monitors and manages its cash flows to assess the liquidity necessary to fund operations (see note 1). As at September 30, 2023, the Company had a cash balance of \$289,173 to settle current and future liabilities and as such, is not exposed to significant liquidity risk.

(c) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Financial assets and liabilities with variable interest rates expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. The Company does not hold any financial liabilities with variable interest rates. The Company does maintain bank accounts which earn interest at variable rates but it does not believe it is currently subject to any significant interest rate risk.

(d) Foreign currency risk

The Company's functional currency is the Canadian dollar and major purchases are transacted in Canadian dollars. Management believes the foreign exchange risk derived from currency conversions is negligible. The foreign exchange risk is therefore manageable and not significant. The Company does not currently use any derivative instruments to reduce its exposure to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates.

(e) Price risk

The ability of the Company to explore its mineral properties and the future profitability of the Company are directly related to the market price of precious metals. The Company monitors precious metals prices to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company.

Copperhead Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 and for the three months ended September 30, 2022 and for the period from date of incorporation (February 17, 2022) to September 30, 2022

(f) Capital management

The Company defines its capital as shareholders' equity. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company, in order to support the acquisition and exploration and development of mineral properties. The Board of Directors do not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business. The properties in which the Company currently has an interest are in the exploration stage. As such, the Company has historically relied on the equity markets to fund its activities. In addition, the Company is dependent upon external financings to fund activities. In order to carry out planned exploration and pay for administrative costs, the Company will need to raise additional funds. The Company will continue to assess new properties and seek to acquire an interest in additional properties if it feels there is sufficient geologic or economic potential and if it has adequate financial resources to do so. Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the period ended September 30, 2023.

10. Segmented information

The Company operates in one reportable operating segment, being the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties in Canada. As the operations comprise a single reporting segment, amounts disclosed also represent segment amounts.